
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 1, pp.
31-32,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927524

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138770

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927524%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138770
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Controlled Boom in Britain 

In contrast to its economic pol- 
icy principles the British Govern- 
ment decreed-early in Novem- 
ber -a  wage and price stop, 
limited to begin with to 90 days. 
This measure once again showed 
the dilemma of the stimulation 
policy carried through since the 
past year. The intention to re- 
duce unemployment through a 
vigorous expansion of the gross 
domestic product (GDP) is being 
jeopardised to the same extent 
as the additionally created de- 
mand is being sapped by price 
increases. Wholesale prices 
(without foodstuffs) for instance 
in October surpassed last year's 
level by 6.7 p.o. Since April they 
even increased at a current an- 
nual rate of about 8 p.c. - in 
spite of voluntary price limita- 
tions, which had only ended in 
October. During the same period 
consumer prices have risen 
-af ter  even higher increases in 
the last months-at  a current 
annual rate of more than 8 p.o. 
and in October were by 7.9 p.c. 
higher than a year ago. The 
main reason for this develop- 
ment is to be found in the stron- 
ger pressure of costs resulting 
from extraordinarily high wage 
increases. As compared with the 
previous year the growth rates 

of tariff-born hourly wages 
climbed abruptly from 12 p.c. in 
July to 18 p.c. in October. This 
is all the more remarkable since 
the rate of unemployment, in 
spite of some reduction, is still 
very high (3.4 p.c. in November). 

Expanding Private Consumption 

Although the rise in wages 
was accompanied by a consider- 
able increase in productivity, a 
vigorous expansion of the pay- 
load still remained,whose pass- 
ing on to the buyer was made 
easier by budgetary measures 
creating additional demand. Pri- 
vate consumption adjusted for 
price and seasonal variation ex- 
panded in the summer halfyear 
vis-&-vis the preceding six months 
by nearly 7 p.c. and thus sup- 
ported the boom. But the positive 
influence on private investment 
activities, already expected from 
last year's stimulation measures, 
was limited to a few sectors 
only. For the rest of the year, 
too, a noticeable increase is not 
to be anticipated. 

The aimed at acceleration of 
expansion did not yet come 
about. This is a consequence 
of the pronounced reduction of 
inventories to be noticed already 

since spring, 1971, which, al- 
though to some extent an in- 
voluntary one resulting from 
strikes, continued this year. A 
comparatively large share of the 
additional demand was attracted 
by imports. During the first ten 
months of 1972 imports increas- 
ed by 12.2 p.c. in terms of value 
and by about 8 p.c. in quantity 
as compared with the previous 
year's corresponding period. 
Simultaneously exports- last year 
supporting the business t rend-  
rose by 5.4 p.c. only in terms of 
value and declined even adjusted 
for price. However, this year's 
foreign trade figures, and par- 
ticularly those of exports, have 
been distorted considerably by 
the miners' and dockers' strikes, 
As against this the floating of 
sterling should not yet have in- 
fluenced the trade flows. 

Boom Consolidation Possible 

The future development will 
depend largely on the degree in 
which wage and price escala- 
tions can be stopped. Whether 
or not the wage and price stop 
is a suitable instrument, is an 
open question, all the more 
since it is not even assured that 
the groups involved will submit 
to it. Furthermore, it will be 
important whether investment 
activities will finally react more 
strongly than hitherto on stimu- 
lations originating from con- 
sumption before they are "gone 
with the wind". Official polls are 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 
.m 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-Index" ( l lCZ - IM4  - 100) . . . .  

Foodstuffs . 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods . .  

Raw materials for capital goods 

RauteCe Index (11. IL 1931 - 100) 

Moody',, Index (31. 1 r  1151 - 100) . . .  

1971 

November 

106.8 

99.3 

110.1 

124.5 

96.6 

104.8 

508.1 

3M.1 

February 

118.8 

114.6 

117.6 

126.8 

110.8 

112.9 

5,,~4.5 

393.5 

May 

118.5 

110.5 

122.3 

131.7 

120.3 

114.3 

551.5 

403.0 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economic=. On 

August 

115.1 

108.4 

118.4 

130.2 

106.5 

114.5 

586,5 

426.3 

oiler-basis. 

1972 

November 

122.7 

119.8 

124.0 

130.4 

123.9 

117.7 

~5.7 

447.5 

Nov. 17 

122,9 

120.3 

124.2 

130.5 

124.7 

117.5 

Ftg,4 

444.3 

Dec, 12 

125.0 

124.7 

125.1 

130.6 

125.7 

119.1 

M9.6 

461.5 

INTERECONOMICS. No. 1, 1973 31 



WORLD BUSINESS TREND8 

indicating an increase of capital 
investments by 5 p.c. In 1973. 
A dampening of the conflict be- 
tween the employers' represen- 
tatives and the trade unions 
would improve the investment 
climate still further. Impulses are 
also to be expected from ex- 

Raw Material Markets 
Scarce Wool Supply 

The peak of a price-boom 
lasting for one year In the wool 
markets has been surpassed 
mid-October 1972. This price 
boom started at the end of 1971, 
when the Japanese processing 
industry began to stock up in an 
extraordinary way, expecting a 
favourable development of world 
market conditions. In mid-Octo- 
ber the Bradford quotations of 
64 Merino wool with 105 p/kg 
and 56 Crossbred wool with 
165 p/kg had risen by 135 p.c./ 
158 p.c. compared with Decem- 
ber 1971. A similar high price- 
level has never been noted 
since the Korea-boom in 1951. 
The price decreases since mid- 
October amounted to only 10 
to 15 p.c., and they came to a 
stop in the second half of No- 
vember. 

The little slump in wool demand 
may indicate that the manufac- 
turers are reducing their stocks 
again and consuming more syn- 
thetics in view of high prices. The 
question remains for how long 

pods, since the factual sterling 
devaluation strengthens the inter- 
national competitiveness of the 
British economy. Under most 
favourable conditions a growth 
of GDP In real terms by about 
4.5 p.c., after 3.5 p.c. in 1972, 
seems to be possible. 

and to what extent they can con- 
tinue to do this. A number of 
important wool industries in the 
Western world have indeed lar- 
ger stocks than at the end of 
1971, when they were exception- 
ally small, but compared with 
the good sales opportunities of 
finished wool products they can- 
not be considered to be too 
high. The use of synthetics in 
place of wool ls also limited in 
the short-run, since the present 
fashion trend promotes the sales 
of woolen clothes. It is therefore 
not improbable that wool manu- 
facturers will soon give up their 
demand reluctance. 

Since autumm 1971 a remark- 
able increase in wool consump- 
tion could be noticed. In the 
first and second quarters of 
1972 nine western countries in- 
creased their consumption by 
6 p.c. vis-~.-vis the previous 
year's corresponding period. The 
slight decrease tn wool con- 
sumption-adjusted for seasonal 
variation-in the second quarter 

of 1972 should not be overrated 
after the relatively high increase 
in the first quarter. This devel- 
opment was probably only a 
temporary one. The accelerating 
upward tendency in western 
industrial countries should pro- 
mote a further sales expansion 
of textiles and with that of wool 
consumption in 1973. 

Wool production will decline 
during the season 1972/73 for 
the fourth time without Inter- 
ruption. With 1.510 mn/t it will 
be below last season's result by 
2 p.c. and by nearly 7 p.c. vis- 
/~-vis the record performance of 
1968/69. The depression of wool 
prices, which lasted for years, 
induced the farmers to reduce 
their flocks of sheep. A stocking- 
up of flocks within a short period 
of time is impossible. The dras- 
tic reduction of excessive stocks 
in the producing countries indi- 
cates furthermore that wool 
supply will remain insufficient. 
The wool commissions in Austra- 
lia and New Zealand have al- 
ready stated that they will have 
cleared off their stocks by the 
end of 1972. Because of the 
expected development of supply 
and demand a new rise in wool 
prices can be expected to take 
place. 

Compiled by the Department on 
Business Cycles and Statistics 
of the Hamburg Institute for In- 
ternational Economics. 

PUBUSHER: HWWA-Inatltut fnr W1rtlmhsffsfomd~ung-Ham- 
burg (ProfessOr Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, Dr Dietrich Keb- 
schull) and Stlftung Deutsches Obermm-lnstltut (Professor 
Or G(lnther Jentzon) 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editors: Or Carlton R. Maser, Otto G. Mayer 

AmdMnt Chief Editor:. Hubert H6pln9 

Editor=: Klaus Kwasnlewskl, Bettlne Weber, Albrecht Iwersen 

Editorial Production: Sabine 8chwarz, Helga Lange 

AddreJs: Nouor Jungfernltleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(04 11) 35 62 357130e 

Copyright by Verllg 

PRODUCTION AND DI81rRIBUTION: 
Vadag Weftmchlv embH, Hambwg 

Advertisements: Reprmmntattve Dr Hanl Klemen 

AdvertlMng Price UM: No. 13 of Jlmuary 1, 1971 

Rates of 9ublcdpUon: Single Issue: aM 4.20; Annual rite: 
DM 48.- (Students: DM 24.-) 

Publlcetlon Dates: monthly 

Prlntlng: Otto 8r Hamburg 

Address: Neuer Jungfernstleg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: 
(0411) 35625OO 
Wetterchlv GmbH 

32 INTERECONOMICS, No. 1, 1973 


