

\_\_\_



A Service of

Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1973): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 08, Iss. 1, pp. 31-32

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927524

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138770

### Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



# **WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS**

# Controlled Boom in Britain

In contrast to its economic policy principles the British Government decreed-early in November-a wage and price stop, limited to begin with to 90 days. This measure once again showed the dilemma of the stimulation policy carried through since the past year. The intention to reduce unemployment through a vigorous expansion of the gross domestic product (GDP) is being jeopardised to the same extent as the additionally created demand is being sapped by price prices increases. Wholesale (without foodstuffs) for instance in October surpassed last year's level by 6.7 p.c. Since April they even increased at a current annual rate of about 8 p.c. - in spite of voluntary price limitations, which had only ended in October. During the same period consumer prices have risen -after even higher increases in the last months-at a current annual rate of more than 8 p.c. and in October were by 7.9 p.c. higher than a year ago. The main reason for this development is to be found in the stronger pressure of costs resulting from extraordinarily high wage increases. As compared with the previous year the growth rates

of tariff-born hourly wages climbed abruptly from 12 p.c. in July to 18 p.c. in October. This is all the more remarkable since the rate of unemployment, in spite of some reduction, is still very high (3.4 p.c. in November).

### **Expanding Private Consumption**

Although the rise in wages was accompanied by a considerable increase in productivity, a vigorous expansion of the payload still remained, whose passing on to the buyer was made easier by budgetary measures creating additional demand. Private consumption adjusted for price and seasonal variation expanded in the summer halfyear vis-à-vis the preceding six months by nearly 7 p.c. and thus supported the boom. But the positive influence on private investment activities, already expected from last vear's stimulation measures. was limited to a few sectors only. For the rest of the year, too, a noticeable increase is not to be anticipated.

The aimed at acceleration of expansion did not yet come about. This is a consequence of the pronounced reduction of inventories to be noticed already

since spring, 1971, which, although to some extent an involuntary one resulting from strikes, continued this year, A comparatively large share of the additional demand was attracted by imports. During the first ten months of 1972 imports increased by 12.2 p.c. in terms of value and by about 8 p.c. in quantity as compared with the previous year's corresponding period. Simultaneously exports—last year supporting the business trendrose by 5.4 p.c. only in terms of value and declined even adjusted for price. However, this year's foreign trade figures, and particularly those of exports, have been distorted considerably by the miners' and dockers' strikes. As against this the floating of sterling should not yet have influenced the trade flows.

### **Boom Consolidation Possible**

The future development will depend largely on the degree in which wage and price escalations can be stopped. Whether or not the wage and price stop is a suitable instrument, is an open question, all the more since it is not even assured that the groups involved will submit to it. Furthermore, it will be important whether investment activities will finally react more strongly than hitherto on stimulations originating from consumption before they are "gone with the wind". Official polls are

index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1971	1972					
	November	February	May	August	November	Nov. 17	Dec. 12
HWWA-Index * (1952—1956 — 100)	106.6	116.6	118.5	115.1	122.7	122.9	125.0
Foodstuffs	99.3	114.6	110.5	108.4	119.8	120.3	124.7
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	110.1	117.6	122.3	118.4	124.0	124.2	125.1
Fuels	124.5	126.8	131.7	130.2	130.4	130.5	130.6
Raw materials for consumer goods	96.6	110.8	120.3	106.5	123.9	124.7	125.7
Raw materials for capital goods	104.8	112.9	114.3	114.5	117.7	117.5	119.1
Reuter's Index (18, 9, 1931 - 100)	508.1	554.5	551.5	586.5	675.7	679.4	689.6
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 - 100)	368.1	393.5	403.6	426.3	447.5	444.3	461.5

<sup>\*</sup> Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

indicating an increase of capital investments by 5 p.c. in 1973. A dampening of the conflict between the employers' representatives and the trade unions would improve the investment climate still further. Impulses are also to be expected from ex-

ports, since the factual sterling devaluation strengthens the international competitiveness of the British economy. Under most favourable conditions a growth of GDP in real terms by about 4.5 p.c., after 3.5 p.c. in 1972, seems to be possible.

# of 1972 should not be overrated after the relatively high increase in the first quarter. This development was probably only a temporary one. The accelerating upward tendency in western industrial countries should promote a further sales expansion of textiles and with that of wool consumption in 1973.

## Raw Material Markets

**Scarce Wool Supply** 

The peak of a price-boom lasting for one year in the wool markets has been surpassed mid-October 1972. This price boom started at the end of 1971, when the Japanese processing industry began to stock up in an extraordinary way, expecting a favourable development of world market conditions. In mid-October the Bradford quotations of 64 Merino wool with 105 p/kg and 56 Crossbred wool with 165 p/kg had risen by 135 p.c./ 158 p.c. compared with December 1971. A similar high pricelevel has never been noted since the Korea-boom in 1951. The price decreases since mid-October amounted to only 10 to 15 p.c., and they came to a stop in the second half of November.

The little slump in wool demand may indicate that the manufacturers are reducing their stocks again and consuming more synthetics in view of high prices. The question remains for how long and to what extent they can continue to do this. A number of important wool industries in the Western world have indeed larger stocks than at the end of 1971, when they were exceptionally small, but compared with the good sales opportunities of finished wool products they cannot be considered to be too high. The use of synthetics in place of wool is also limited in the short-run, since the present fashion trend promotes the sales of woolen clothes. It is therefore not improbable that wool manufacturers will soon give up their demand reluctance.

Since autumm 1971 a remarkable increase in wool consumption could be noticed. In the first and second quarters of 1972 nine western countries increased their consumption by 6 p.c. vis-à-vis the previous year's corresponding period. The slight decrease in wool consumption—adjusted for seasonal variation—in the second quarter

Wool production will decline during the season 1972/73 for the fourth time without interruption. With 1.510 mn/t it will be below last season's result by 2 p.c. and by nearly 7 p.c. visà-vis the record performance of 1968/69. The depression of wool prices, which lasted for years, induced the farmers to reduce their flocks of sheep. A stockingup of flocks within a short period of time is impossible. The drastic reduction of excessive stocks in the producing countries indicates furthermore that wool supply will remain insufficient. The wool commissions in Australia and New Zealand have already stated that they will have cleared off their stocks by the end of 1972. Because of the expected development of supply and demand a new rise in wool prices can be expected to take place.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber, Albrecht Iwersen

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/306

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 48.— (Students: DM 24.—)

**Publication Dates: monthly** 

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH